

No. 24-1296

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MCKENZIE COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE DEPARTMENT OF  
THE INTERIOR,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit*

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

DANIELLE R. BETTENCOURT  
*Counsel of Record*  
CONSTANCE E. BROOKS  
Fairfield & Woods P.C.  
1801 California St.,  
Suite 2600  
Denver, CO 80202-2645  
(303) 830-2400

*Counsel for Petitioner  
McKenzie County, ND*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>QUESTION PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>3</b>
I. Certiorari is needed to provide clarity on the use of the All Writs Act to enforce final judgments that transfer/convey title to property .....	3
II. Circuits are split over the need to bring a Quiet Title Act claim to resolve the scope of title condemned or conveyed in a condemnation proceeding.....	8
III. This case is important to ensure federal courts retain their inherent right to protect and effectuate their final orders and judgements....	11
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>12</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>A.W. Duckett &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 149 (1924) .....	4
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	6
<i>B&amp;B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015) .....	3, 11
<i>Baldwin v. Iowa State Traveling Men's Ass'n</i> , 283 U.S. 522 (1931) .....	3,4
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. &amp; Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	1
<i>C.I.R. v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	3
<i>Cadorette v. United States</i> , 988 F.2d 215 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945) .....	4
<i>Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) .....	2, 3, 11, 12
<i>Fulcher v. United States</i> , 632 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	9
<i>Heirs of Guerra v. United States</i> , 207 F.3d 763 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	2, 8, 9
<i>Klugh v. United States</i> , 818 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1987) 9	
<i>Long v. Area Manager, Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 236 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	1
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016) .....	5

<i>McKenzie County v. Hodel</i> , No. A4-87-211 (D. N.D. June 24, 1991) .....	1, 6
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	3
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	3, 5
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996).....	1, 7
<i>Saylor v. United States</i> , 315 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	2, 8, 9
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot. Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002) .....	1
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009) .	7
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946) ....	4, 5

## **Statutes**

28 U.S. § 1651(a) .....	1
28 U.S. § 2409a .....	1, 2

## **Rules**

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 70 .....	4
